Corporate bonds 20  13
Government bonds 28  21
Cash 2  2
Other 5  3

 100  100

The actuarial assumptions used to calculate scheme liabilities under IAS 19 are as follows:

 2023 2022
 % %

Rate of increase in pension in payment:

 - service up to 5 April 1997 - -
 - service from 6 April 1997 to 13 September 2005 3.1 3.1
 - service from 14 September 2005 2.1 2.1
Rate of increase in deferred pensions 5.0 5.0
Discount rate applied to scheme liabilities 5.0 5.0
Inflation 3.2 3.2

Life expectancy

2023
%

2022
%

Current pensioner aged 65 (male) 21.3 21.6

- Current pensioner aged 65 (female) 23.8 23.9

- Future pensioner aged 65 in 10 years (male) 21.8 22.1

- Future pensioner aged 65 in 10 years (female) 24.5 24.7

The assumptions used by the actuary are best estimates chosen from a range of possible assumptions, which due to the timescale
covered, may not necessarily be borne out in practice.

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions

constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

 2023  2022
Effect in £’000 Increase Decrease  Increase Decrease

Discount rate (0.5% movement)  (76) 84  (79) 87

- Inflation rate (0.5% movement) 20 (18)  18 (20)

- Life expectancy (1 year movement) 58 (58)  53 (55)

Conister Bank Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Page 50

22. Called up share capital

Authorised: Ordinary shares of 25p each

Number

£000

As at 31 December 2023 150,000,000  37,500

As at 31 December 2022 100,000,000 25,000

Issued and fully paid: Ordinary shares of 25p each

Number

£000

As at 31 December 2023 84,000,000 21,000

As at 31 December 2022 66,000,000 16,500

23. Analysis of changes in financing during the year

   Group   Bank
 2023  2022  2023  2022

 £000  £000  £000  £000

Opening balance 23,950

22,950

23,950

 22,950

Issue of shares   4,500  1,000  4,500  1,000
Issue of subordinated loans 6,500  -  6,500  -

Closing balance 34,950  23,950  34,950  23,950

The closing balance is represented by £21,000,000 share capital (2022: £16,500,000) and £13,950,000 subordinated loans (2022:
£7,450,000).

24. Regulator

The Bank is licensed to undertake banking activities by the FSA and the PRA. In addition, the Bank is regulated by the Financial Conduct
Authority in the United Kingdom for credit and brokerage related activities.

25. Related party transactions

Ninkasi Rentals & Finance Limited (“NRFL”) and Payment Assist Limited (“PAL”) are subsidiaries of Manx Financial Group PLC (“MFG”).

Cash deposits
During the year, the Bank held cash on deposit on behalf of Jim Mellon (Executive Chairman of MFG). Total deposits amounted to £4,502